

No. 35001-1-III

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS
OF THE
STATE OF WASHINGTON
DIVISION THREE

STATE OF WASHINGTON,

Respondent,

v.

CATHE L. MCNEILL,

Appellant.

ON APPEAL FROM THE SUPERIOR COURT OF THE
STATE OF WASHINGTON FOR ASOTIN COUNTY

The Honorable Scott D. Gallina

APPELLANT'S OPENING BRIEF

LAURA M. CHUANG, Of Counsel
KRISTINA M. NICHOLS
Nichols and Reuter, PLLC
Eastern Washington Appellate Law
PO Box 19203
Spokane, WA 99219
Phone: (509) 731-3279
admin@ewalaw.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

A. SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT1

B. ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR1

C. ISSUES PERTAINING TO ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR2

D. STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....2

E. ARGUMENT.....5

Issue 1: Whether the trial court erred in calculating Ms. McNeill’s
offender score by including prior convictions that had “washed out.”5

Issue 2: Whether the trial court’s finding of ability to pay or likely
future ability to pay was erroneous given its inconsistency with Ms.
McNeill’s indigent status, physical disability, lack of income, and large
LFO debt12

Issue 3: Whether, in the event the State is the substantially
prevailing party on review, this Court should deny the imposition of
appellate costs against this appellant21

F. CONCLUSION.....26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Washington Supreme Court

In re Adolph, 170 Wn.2d 556, 243 P.3d 540 (2010).....11

In re Pers. Restraint of Goodwin, 146 Wn.2d 861,
50 P.3d 618 (2002).....6, 12

In re Pers. Restraint of Johnson, 131 Wn.2d 558,
933 P.2d 1019 (1997).....6

City of Richland v. Wakefield, 186 Wn.2d 596,
380 P.3d 459 (2016).....18

Nordstrom Credit, Inc. v. Dep’t of Revenue, 120 Wn.2d 935,
845 P.2d 1331 (1993).....17

Staats v. Brown, 139 Wn.2d 757, 991 P.2d 615 (2000).....24

State v. Blank, 131 Wn.2d 230, 930 P.2d 1213 (1997).....18, 24

State v. Blazina, 182 Wn.2d 827, 344 P.3d 680 (2015).....14, 15, 16, 18,
.....19, 20, 21, 22, 23, 24

State v. Brockob, 159 Wn.2d 311, 150 P.3d 59 (2006).....17, 20

State v. Curry, 118 Wn.2d 911, 829 P.2d 166 (1992).....16

State v. Ford, 137 Wn.2d 472, 973 P.2d 452 (1999)8

State v. Hunley, 175 Wn.2d 901, 287 P.3d 584 (2012).....7, 8, 9, 11, 12

State v. Jones, 182 Wn.2d 1, 338 P.3d 278 (2014).....12

State v. Mendoza, 165 Wash.2d 913, 205 P.3d 113 (2009)9

State v. Mutch, 171 Wn.2d 646, 254 P.3d 803 (2011).....6

State v. Tili, 148 Wn.2d 350, 60 P.3d 1192 (2003).....6, 12

Washington Courts of Appeal

State v. Bertrand, 165 Wn. App. 393, 267 P.3d 511 (2011).....16

State v. Blunt, 118 Wn. App. 1, 71 P.3d 657 (2003).....8, 11

State v. Cabrera, 73 Wn. App. 165, 868 P.2d 179 (1994).....8

State v. Clark, 191 Wn. App. 369, 362 P.3d 309 (2015) 13-14

State v. Hall, 45 Wn. App. 766, 728 P.2d 616 (1986)7

State v. Lundy, 176 Wn. App. 96, 308 P.3d 755 (2013) 14, 16, 20-21

State v. Mahone, 98 Wn. App. 342, 989 P.2d 583 (1999)19

State v. Shirts, 195 Wn. App. 849, 381 P.3d 1223 (2016).....19

State v. Sinclair, 192 Wn. App. 380, 367 P.3d 612, 618 (2016).....21

State v. Zamudio, 192 Wn. App. 503, 368 P.3d 222 (2016).....7, 9

Washington Statutes

RCW 9.41.040(2)(b)9

RCW 9.92.15110

RCW 9A.20.021(1)(b)13

RCW 9.94A.030(11).....6

RCW 9.94A.517.....6

RCW 9.94A.517(1).....10

RCW 9.94A.525.....6

RCW 9.94A.525(2)(c)5, 7, 10

RCW 9.94A.525(7).....7

RCW 9.94A.530(1).....	6
RCW 9.94A.530(2).....	7-8, 9, 12
RCW 9.94A.589(1)(a)	6
RCW 9.94A.729.....	10
RCW 9.94A.760(1).....	13
RCW 10.01.160	23
RCW 10.01.160(1).....	13
RCW 10.01.160(2).....	13
RCW 10.01.160(3).....	14-15, 20, 21
RCW 10.01.160(4).....	19
RCW 10.73.160(1).....	24
RCW 10.73.160(3).....	23
RCW 10.73.160(4).....	19
RCW 10.82.090(1).....	19
RCW 43.43.690	13
RCW 69.50.401(2)(a)	9
RCW 69.50.401(2)(b).....	1, 7
RCW 69.50.403	9
RCW 69.50.403(3).....	9

Court Rules

GR 34.....	15, 23
GR 34(a)(3).....	24
RAP 9.11.....	10, 12

RAP 14.2.....	21, 25
RAP 15.2(e)	24
RAP 15.2(f).....	24, 25
